
Competition Results

Competition: Venue: Date
Sportshall UK Final 2016 Under 15 Boys Sportcity, Manchester 17 Apr 2016
Ranking Team Score Individual P8 4x2

1 Donegal 1189 919 140 130

2 Birmingham 1184 974 110 100

3 Berkshire 1182 952 90 140

4 Hertfordshire 1147 907 130 110

5 Derbyshire 1040 850 120 70

6 Merseyside 1001 841 80 80

7 Norfolk 987 847 100 40

8 Avon 981 851 70 60

9 North West Wales 899 729 50 120

10 Tyne & Wear 876 766 60 50

11 North Yorkshire 829 699 40 90



Athlete Results

Competition: Venue: Date
Sportshall UK Final 2016 Under 15 Boys Sportcity, Manchester 17 Apr 2016
Ranking BibNo Athlete Team Score 2LR 4LR S SB SLJ STJ

1 80 Radix Mularwarman (Dyfed)Individual 297 99 98 100
2 78 William Adeyeye (Essex) Individual 296 96 100 100
3 32 Thomas Mullen Donegal 286 100 98 88
4 18 Tom O'Hanlon Birmingham 281 94 94 93
5 9 David Dhanraj Berkshire 272 99 75 98
6 15 Henry Thorneywork Birmingham 271 91 94 86
7 6 Henry Cox Avon 267 75 96 96

8= 36 Ben Lloyd Hertfordshire 255 97 64 94
8= 37 Jean Nuahba Hertfordshire 255 71 96 88
10 81 Uwam Nduka-Ozegbe (Lei)Individual 249 61 90 98
11 22 William Collings Derbyshire 245 92 83 70
12 54 Joel Clarke Norfolk 244 80 100 64
13 53 Charlie William Norfolk 243 68 82 93
14 64 Dan Tomlinson North Yorkshire 237 54 91 92
15 13 Matt Buckner Berkshire 236 91 70 75

16= 71 George McKenna Tyne & Wear 232 91 83 58
16= 82 Josh Pearson (Here & Wor)Individual 232 97 56 79
18= 10 James Hills Berkshire 227 71 92 64
18= 34 Aaron McGrath Donegal 227 88 51 88
20= 38 Kit Kerr Hertfordshire 223 75 86 62
20= 58 Callum Jones North West Wales 223 84 56 83
22 48 Jordan Olurankinse-BensonMerseyside 221 63 62 96
23 17 Will Edwards Birmingham 220 66 76 78
24 47 Adam Spence Merseyside 219 85 50 84
25 8 Alex Protopapadakis Berkshire 217 68 83 66
26 24 Jack Berwick Derbyshire 209 90 36 83
27 25 Adam Berwick Derbyshire 208 48 80 80
28 33 Lughan Devenney Donegal 205 66 64 75

29= 5 Jonathan Evans Avon 204 42 88 74
29= 43 Harvey Darroch Merseyside 204 61 83 60
31 16 Max Vernon Birmingham 202 75 55 72

32= 31 Pauric Harrold Donegal 201 84 38 79
32= 50 Nathan Smalls Norfolk 201 75 75 51
32= 65 Joseph Matique North Yorkshire 201 91 69 41
35 75 Nathan Shilito Tyne & Wear 198 58 72 68

36= 29 Liam Keane Donegal 197 41 74 82
36= 46 Joseph Gawith Merseyside 197 75 46 76
38 2 Matt Fisher Avon 191 75 66 50
39 4 Abdifataah Hasan Avon 189 80 55 54
40 26 Joseph Dickenson Derbyshire 188 85 44 59
41 79 David Dentith (Cheshire) Individual 185 80 61 44

42= 19 Sam Harris Birmingham 184 50 88 46
42= 30 John Boyle Donegal 184 54 40 90
44 45 Jack Nolan Merseyside 179 75 66 38
45 57 Ifan Monsoor North West Wales 176 84 40 52
46 40 Jean Claude Aka Hertfordshire 174 61 43 70
47 23 Oliver Dakin Derbyshire 173 75 56 42



Athlete Results

Competition: Venue: Date
Sportshall UK Final 2016 Under 15 Boys Sportcity, Manchester 17 Apr 2016
Ranking BibNo Athlete Team Score 2LR 4LR S SB SLJ STJ

48= 3 Fred North Avon 168 35 61 72
48= 12 John Oladunjoye Berkshire 168 38 75 55
48= 39 Edward Garthwaite Hertfordshire 168 63 43 62
48= 74 Thomas Bowdon Tyne & Wear 168 50 30 88
48= 76 Lewis Liddle Tyne & Wear 168 54 68 46
53 62 Aled Williams North West Wales 166 38 84 44
54 41 Henry Bennet Hertfordshire 165 48 51 66
55 61 Cai Morgan North West Wales 164 61 48 55

56= 55 Alex Simpson Norfolk 159 34 91 34
56= 60 Kieran Forest North West Wales 159 56 47 56
58 73 Lorenxo Tanoh Tyne & Wear 158 41 69 48
59 11 Joel Cable Berkshire 155 44 60 51
60 1 Timothy Leong Avon 147 32 47 68
61 72 Luke Carroll Tyne & Wear 145 54 58 33
62 52 Mason Higby Norfolk 144 30 78 36
63 44 Elliott Davies Merseyside 141 48 34 59
64 83 Jordan Sides (Cheshire) Individual 133 30 75 28
65 67 Scott Parker-Williams North Yorkshire 132 60 34 38
66 66 Jack Villa-Forden North Yorkshire 129 41 52 36
67 51 Jamie Brown Norfolk 124 41 42 41
68 68 Tom Macdonald North Yorkshire 116 38 38 40
69 59 Guto Rowlands North West Wales 115 50 32 33
70 27 Louis Rice Derbyshire 111 35 28 48
71 20 Ben White Birmingham 102 46 32 24
72 69 Archie Lawson North Yorkshire 96 32 36 28
73 49 Daniel Dobson Merseyside 28 28

74= 14 James Southard Berkshire 0
74= 35 Joe Sharkey Donegal 0
74= 42 Semba Bwalya Hertfordshire 0
74= 56 Hayden Buffham Norfolk 0
74= 63 Guto Tegid North West Wales 0
74= 70 Robert Bate North Yorkshire 0



Team Results Avon (yellow)

Competition: Venue: Date
Sportshall UK Final 2016 Under 15 Boys Sportcity, Manchester 17 Apr 2016
Ranking Team Score Individual P8 4x2

1 Donegal 1189 919 140 130

2 Birmingham 1184 974 110 100

3 Berkshire 1182 952 90 140

4 Hertfordshire 1147 907 130 110

5 Derbyshire 1040 850 120 70

6 Merseyside 1001 841 80 80

7 Norfolk 987 847 100 40

8 Avon 981 851 70 60

9 North West Wales 899 729 50 120

10 Tyne & Wear 876 766 60 50

11 North Yorkshire 829 699 40 90

Comp No Name Event Perf1 Perf2 Perf3 Perf4 Best Ranking Points
1 Timothy Leong 2LR 21.1 21.1 35 32
1 Timothy Leong SB 74 74 27= 47
1 Timothy Leong SLJ 2.47 2.56 2.58 2.58 17 68
2 Matt Fisher 4LR 42.4 42.4 13= 75
2 Matt Fisher S 9.12 9.88 9.32 9.88 18 66
2 Matt Fisher STJ 6.98 7.07 0.00 7.07 26 50
3 Fred North 2LR 20.9 20.9 33= 35
3 Fred North SB 77 77 20= 61
3 Fred North STJ 7.36 7.36 7.54 7.54 15 72
4 Abdifataah Hasan 4LR 42.2 42.2 10= 80
4 Abdifataah Hasan S 8.69 0.00 9.14 9.14 23= 55
4 Abdifataah Hasan STJ 7.02 0.00 7.10 7.10 24 54
5 Jonathan Evans 4LR 43.8 43.8 30 42
5 Jonathan Evans S 11.40 10.97 11.36 11.40 7 88
5 Jonathan Evans SLJ 2.55 2.55 2.62 2.62 14 74
6 Henry Cox 2LR 20.0 20.0 11= 75
6 Henry Cox SB 88 88 3 96
6 Henry Cox SLJ 2.66 2.63 2.72 2.72 3 96



Team Results Berkshire (black)

Competition: Venue: Date
Sportshall UK Final 2016 Under 15 Boys Sportcity, Manchester 17 Apr 2016
Ranking Team Score Individual P8 4x2

1 Donegal 1189 919 140 130

2 Birmingham 1184 974 110 100

3 Berkshire 1182 952 90 140

4 Hertfordshire 1147 907 130 110

5 Derbyshire 1040 850 120 70

6 Merseyside 1001 841 80 80

7 Norfolk 987 847 100 40

8 Avon 981 851 70 60

9 North West Wales 899 729 50 120

10 Tyne & Wear 876 766 60 50

11 North Yorkshire 829 699 40 90

Comp No Name Event Perf1 Perf2 Perf3 Perf4 Best Ranking Points
8 Alex Protopapadakis 2LR 20.1 20.1 17 68
8 Alex Protopapadakis SB 83 83 8= 83
8 Alex Protopapadakis SLJ 2.54 2.31 2.43 2.54 18 66
9 David Dhanraj 2LR 19.5 19.5 1= 99
9 David Dhanraj SB 82 82 12= 75
9 David Dhanraj STJ 8.74 8.61 8.60 8.74 2 98

10 James Hills 4LR 42.5 42.5 15= 71
10 James Hills S 11.00 11.69 10.93 11.69 5 92
10 James Hills STJ 7.12 7.35 7.18 7.35 19 64
11 Joel Cable 4LR 43.6 43.6 29 44
11 Joel Cable S 9.08 9.65 9.42 9.65 21 60
11 Joel Cable SLJ 2.45 2.34 2.35 2.45 25= 51
12 John Oladunjoye 4LR 44.2 44.2 31= 38
12 John Oladunjoye SB 82 82 12= 75
12 John Oladunjoye SLJ 2.46 2.41 2.33 2.46 23= 55
13 Matt Buckner 2LR 19.8 19.8 4= 91
13 Matt Buckner S 10.11 9.58 9.88 10.11 16 70
13 Matt Buckner STJ 7.36 0.00 7.59 7.59 13= 75
14 James Southard 2LR 20.5 20.5



Team Results Birmingham (green)

Competition: Venue: Date
Sportshall UK Final 2016 Under 15 Boys Sportcity, Manchester 17 Apr 2016
Ranking Team Score Individual P8 4x2

1 Donegal 1189 919 140 130

2 Birmingham 1184 974 110 100

3 Berkshire 1182 952 90 140

4 Hertfordshire 1147 907 130 110

5 Derbyshire 1040 850 120 70

6 Merseyside 1001 841 80 80

7 Norfolk 987 847 100 40

8 Avon 981 851 70 60

9 North West Wales 899 729 50 120

10 Tyne & Wear 876 766 60 50

11 North Yorkshire 829 699 40 90

Comp No Name Event Perf1 Perf2 Perf3 Perf4 Best Ranking Points
15 Henry Thorneywork 2LR 19.8 19.8 4= 91
15 Henry Thorneywork S 11.38 11.95 12.25 12.25 4 94
15 Henry Thorneywork STJ 8.02 7.98 7.89 8.02 8 86
16 Max Vernon 2LR 20.0 20.0 11= 75
16 Max Vernon S 8.12 8.26 9.14 9.14 23= 55
16 Max Vernon SLJ 2.58 2.61 2.61 2.61 15 72
17 Will Edwards 2LR 20.2 20.2 18 66
17 Will Edwards S 9.89 10.58 10.20 10.58 13 76
17 Will Edwards STJ 6.75 7.72 6.66 7.72 12 78
18 Tom O'Hanlon 4LR 41.1 41.1 4 94
18 Tom O'Hanlon SB 86 86 4 94
18 Tom O'Hanlon SLJ 2.70 2.60 2.69 2.70 4= 93
19 Sam Harris 4LR 43.4 43.4 25= 50
19 Sam Harris SB 84 84 7 88
19 Sam Harris STJ 6.80 6.51 6.85 6.85 28 46
20 Ben White 4LR 43.5 43.5 28 46
20 Ben White SB 61 61 35 32
20 Ben White SLJ 1.90 1.92 1.98 1.98 39 24



Team Results Derbyshire (pink)

Competition: Venue: Date
Sportshall UK Final 2016 Under 15 Boys Sportcity, Manchester 17 Apr 2016
Ranking Team Score Individual P8 4x2

1 Donegal 1189 919 140 130

2 Birmingham 1184 974 110 100

3 Berkshire 1182 952 90 140

4 Hertfordshire 1147 907 130 110

5 Derbyshire 1040 850 120 70

6 Merseyside 1001 841 80 80

7 Norfolk 987 847 100 40

8 Avon 981 851 70 60

9 North West Wales 899 729 50 120

10 Tyne & Wear 876 766 60 50

11 North Yorkshire 829 699 40 90

Comp No Name Event Perf1 Perf2 Perf3 Perf4 Best Ranking Points
22 William Collings 4LR 41.4 41.4 5 92
22 William Collings SB 83 83 8= 83
22 William Collings STJ 7.21 7.45 7.38 7.45 16 70
23 Oliver Dakin 2LR 20.0 20.0 11= 75
23 Oliver Dakin SB 76 76 22= 56
23 Oliver Dakin SLJ 2.22 2.24 2.32 2.32 30 42
24 Jack Berwick 4LR 41.6 41.6 6 90
24 Jack Berwick S 7.02 6.47 7.33 7.33 33 36
24 Jack Berwick SLJ 2.59 2.53 2.66 2.66 9= 83
25 Adam Berwick 2LR 20.5 20.5 26= 48
25 Adam Berwick S 10.95 10.10 9.77 10.95 11 80
25 Adam Berwick STJ 7.34 7.56 7.73 7.73 11 80
26 Joseph Dickenson 4LR 41.8 41.8 8= 85
26 Joseph Dickenson S 8.33 7.82 7.82 8.33 29 44
26 Joseph Dickenson STJ 6.94 7.15 7.03 7.15 21= 59
27 Louis Rice 2LR 20.9 20.9 33= 35
27 Louis Rice SB 53 53 37 28
27 Louis Rice SLJ 2.44 2.33 2.38 2.44 27 48



Team Results Donegal (sky)

Competition: Venue: Date
Sportshall UK Final 2016 Under 15 Boys Sportcity, Manchester 17 Apr 2016
Ranking Team Score Individual P8 4x2

1 Donegal 1189 919 140 130

2 Birmingham 1184 974 110 100

3 Berkshire 1182 952 90 140

4 Hertfordshire 1147 907 130 110

5 Derbyshire 1040 850 120 70

6 Merseyside 1001 841 80 80

7 Norfolk 987 847 100 40

8 Avon 981 851 70 60

9 North West Wales 899 729 50 120

10 Tyne & Wear 876 766 60 50

11 North Yorkshire 829 699 40 90

Comp No Name Event Perf1 Perf2 Perf3 Perf4 Best Ranking Points
29 Liam Keane 2LR 20.6 20.6 29= 41
29 Liam Keane S 10.41 10.57 10.45 10.57 14 74
29 Liam Keane STJ 7.78 7.74 7.66 7.78 10 82
30 John Boyle 2LR 20.4 20.4 23= 54
30 John Boyle S 0.00 7.67 7.39 7.67 31 40
30 John Boyle STJ 7.98 8.06 7.98 8.06 6 90
31 Pauric Harrold 2LR 19.9 19.9 8= 84
31 Pauric Harrold SB 70 70 32 38
31 Pauric Harrold SLJ 2.62 2.61 2.65 2.65 11= 79
32 Thomas Mullen 4LR 40.2 40.2 1 100
32 Thomas Mullen S 12.93 13.22 0.00 13.22 2 98
32 Thomas Mullen SLJ 2.66 2.66 2.69 2.69 6= 88
33 Lughan Devenney 4LR 42.7 42.7 18 66
33 Lughan Devenney SB 78 78 19 64
33 Lughan Devenney STJ 7.33 7.53 7.59 7.59 13= 75
34 Aaron McGrath 4LR 41.7 41.7 7 88
34 Aaron McGrath SB 75 75 25= 51
34 Aaron McGrath SLJ 2.69 0.00 2.61 2.69 6= 88
35 Joe Sharkey 2LR 20.8 20.8



Team Results Hertfordshire (orange)

Competition: Venue: Date
Sportshall UK Final 2016 Under 15 Boys Sportcity, Manchester 17 Apr 2016
Ranking Team Score Individual P8 4x2

1 Donegal 1189 919 140 130

2 Birmingham 1184 974 110 100

3 Berkshire 1182 952 90 140

4 Hertfordshire 1147 907 130 110

5 Derbyshire 1040 850 120 70

6 Merseyside 1001 841 80 80

7 Norfolk 987 847 100 40

8 Avon 981 851 70 60

9 North West Wales 899 729 50 120

10 Tyne & Wear 876 766 60 50

11 North Yorkshire 829 699 40 90

Comp No Name Event Perf1 Perf2 Perf3 Perf4 Best Ranking Points
36 Ben Lloyd 4LR 40.4 40.4 2= 97
36 Ben Lloyd S 8.44 9.82 9.06 9.82 19 64
36 Ben Lloyd STJ 8.51 8.62 8.59 8.62 4 94
37 Jean Nuahba 4LR 42.5 42.5 15= 71
37 Jean Nuahba S 11.38 12.06 12.59 12.59 3 96
37 Jean Nuahba SLJ 2.64 2.68 2.69 2.69 6= 88
38 Kit Kerr 2LR 20.0 20.0 11= 75
38 Kit Kerr S 11.38 11.38 10.89 11.38 8 86
38 Kit Kerr SLJ 2.50 2.50 0.00 2.50 20 62
39 Edward Garthwaite 4LR 42.8 42.8 19= 63
39 Edward Garthwaite SB 72 72 29= 43
39 Edward Garthwaite STJ 0.00 7.20 0.00 7.20 20 62
40 Jean Claude Aka 2LR 20.3 20.3 19= 61
40 Jean Claude Aka SB 72 72 29= 43
40 Jean Claude Aka SLJ 2.56 2.59 2.49 2.59 16 70
41 Henry Bennet 2LR 20.5 20.5 26= 48
41 Henry Bennet SB 75 75 25= 51
41 Henry Bennet STJ 7.25 7.34 7.41 7.41 18 66
42 Semba Bwalya 2LR 20.5 20.5



Team Results Merseyside (purple)

Competition: Venue: Date
Sportshall UK Final 2016 Under 15 Boys Sportcity, Manchester 17 Apr 2016
Ranking Team Score Individual P8 4x2

1 Donegal 1189 919 140 130

2 Birmingham 1184 974 110 100

3 Berkshire 1182 952 90 140

4 Hertfordshire 1147 907 130 110

5 Derbyshire 1040 850 120 70

6 Merseyside 1001 841 80 80

7 Norfolk 987 847 100 40

8 Avon 981 851 70 60

9 North West Wales 899 729 50 120

10 Tyne & Wear 876 766 60 50

11 North Yorkshire 829 699 40 90

Comp No Name Event Perf1 Perf2 Perf3 Perf4 Best Ranking Points
43 Harvey Darroch 2LR 20.3 20.3 19= 61
43 Harvey Darroch SB 83 83 8= 83
43 Harvey Darroch SLJ 2.47 2.49 2.40 2.49 21 60
44 Elliott Davies 2LR 20.5 20.5 26= 48
44 Elliott Davies SB 68 68 34 34
44 Elliott Davies STJ 7.04 7.08 7.15 7.15 21= 59
45 Jack Nolan 2LR 20.0 20.0 11= 75
45 Jack Nolan SB 79 79 18 66
45 Jack Nolan SLJ 2.27 2.20 2.28 2.28 32 38
46 Joseph Gawith 4LR 42.4 42.4 13= 75
46 Joseph Gawith S 8.45 8.38 8.40 8.45 28 46
46 Joseph Gawith SLJ 2.61 2.63 2.59 2.63 13 76
47 Adam Spence 4LR 41.8 41.8 8= 85
47 Adam Spence S 7.64 8.76 8.17 8.76 26 50
47 Adam Spence STJ 7.67 7.84 7.52 7.84 9 84
48 Jordan Olurankinse-Benson4LR 42.8 42.8 19= 63
48 Jordan Olurankinse-BensonS 9.01 9.28 9.69 9.69 20 62
48 Jordan Olurankinse-BensonSTJ 8.26 8.64 8.58 8.64 3 96
49 Daniel Dobson SLJ 2.14 2.11 2.13 2.14 36= 28



Team Results Norfolk (white)

Competition: Venue: Date
Sportshall UK Final 2016 Under 15 Boys Sportcity, Manchester 17 Apr 2016
Ranking Team Score Individual P8 4x2

1 Donegal 1189 919 140 130

2 Birmingham 1184 974 110 100

3 Berkshire 1182 952 90 140

4 Hertfordshire 1147 907 130 110

5 Derbyshire 1040 850 120 70

6 Merseyside 1001 841 80 80

7 Norfolk 987 847 100 40

8 Avon 981 851 70 60

9 North West Wales 899 729 50 120

10 Tyne & Wear 876 766 60 50

11 North Yorkshire 829 699 40 90

Comp No Name Event Perf1 Perf2 Perf3 Perf4 Best Ranking Points
50 Nathan Smalls 2LR 20.0 20.0 11= 75
50 Nathan Smalls SB 82 82 12= 75
50 Nathan Smalls SLJ 2.45 2.45 2.36 2.45 25= 51
51 Jamie Brown 2LR 20.6 20.6 29= 41
51 Jamie Brown S 7.30 7.31 7.69 7.69 30 42
51 Jamie Brown STJ 6.67 0.00 6.59 6.67 30= 41
52 Mason Higby 2LR 21.8 21.8 36 30
52 Mason Higby S 10.24 10.77 10.79 10.79 12 78
52 Mason Higby STJ 6.33 6.32 5.84 6.33 33 36
53 Charlie William 4LR 42.6 42.6 17 68
53 Charlie William S 10.52 11.28 11.27 11.28 10 82
53 Charlie William SLJ 2.69 2.64 2.70 2.70 4= 93
54 Joel Clarke 4LR 42.2 42.2 10= 80
54 Joel Clarke SB 94 94 1 100
54 Joel Clarke SLJ 2.51 2.53 2.42 2.53 19 64
55 Alex Simpson 4LR 45.4 45.4 34 34
55 Alex Simpson SB 85 85 5= 91
55 Alex Simpson STJ 6.11 5.89 6.00 6.11 34 34
56 Hayden Buffham 2LR 20.9 20.9



Team Results North West Wales (red)

Competition: Venue: Date
Sportshall UK Final 2016 Under 15 Boys Sportcity, Manchester 17 Apr 2016
Ranking Team Score Individual P8 4x2

1 Donegal 1189 919 140 130

2 Birmingham 1184 974 110 100

3 Berkshire 1182 952 90 140

4 Hertfordshire 1147 907 130 110

5 Derbyshire 1040 850 120 70

6 Merseyside 1001 841 80 80

7 Norfolk 987 847 100 40

8 Avon 981 851 70 60

9 North West Wales 899 729 50 120

10 Tyne & Wear 876 766 60 50

11 North Yorkshire 829 699 40 90

Comp No Name Event Perf1 Perf2 Perf3 Perf4 Best Ranking Points
57 Ifan Monsoor 2LR 19.9 19.9 8= 84
57 Ifan Monsoor SB 71 71 31 40
57 Ifan Monsoor STJ 6.95 0.00 7.08 7.08 25 52
58 Callum Jones 2LR 19.9 19.9 8= 84
58 Callum Jones SB 76 76 22= 56
58 Callum Jones SLJ 2.66 2.58 2.55 2.66 9= 83
59 Guto Rowlands 4LR 43.4 43.4 25= 50
59 Guto Rowlands S 6.08 0.00 0.00 6.08 35 32
59 Guto Rowlands SLJ 2.13 2.22 2.16 2.22 34= 33
60 Kieran Forest 4LR 43.1 43.1 23 56
60 Kieran Forest SB 74 74 27= 47
60 Kieran Forest STJ 7.11 6.97 0.00 7.11 23 56
61 Cai Morgan 2LR 20.3 20.3 19= 61
61 Cai Morgan S 0.00 8.48 7.93 8.48 27 48
61 Cai Morgan SLJ 2.43 2.39 2.46 2.46 23= 55
62 Aled Williams 4LR 44.2 44.2 31= 38
62 Aled Williams S 11.31 0.00 10.92 11.31 9 84
62 Aled Williams STJ 6.45 6.55 6.83 6.83 29 44
63 Guto Tegid 2LR 22.1 22.1



Team Results North Yorkshire (grey)

Competition: Venue: Date
Sportshall UK Final 2016 Under 15 Boys Sportcity, Manchester 17 Apr 2016
Ranking Team Score Individual P8 4x2

1 Donegal 1189 919 140 130

2 Birmingham 1184 974 110 100

3 Berkshire 1182 952 90 140

4 Hertfordshire 1147 907 130 110

5 Derbyshire 1040 850 120 70

6 Merseyside 1001 841 80 80

7 Norfolk 987 847 100 40

8 Avon 981 851 70 60

9 North West Wales 899 729 50 120

10 Tyne & Wear 876 766 60 50

11 North Yorkshire 829 699 40 90

Comp No Name Event Perf1 Perf2 Perf3 Perf4 Best Ranking Points
64 Dan Tomlinson 2LR 20.4 20.4 23= 54
64 Dan Tomlinson SB 85 85 5= 91
64 Dan Tomlinson STJ 7.81 8.11 8.20 8.20 5 92
65 Joseph Matique 2LR 19.8 19.8 4= 91
65 Joseph Matique SB 80 80 16= 69
65 Joseph Matique STJ 6.67 0.00 6.42 6.67 30= 41
66 Jack Villa-Forden 2LR 20.6 20.6 29= 41
66 Jack Villa-Forden S 8.49 8.46 8.89 8.89 25 52
66 Jack Villa-Forden SLJ 2.27 2.23 0.00 2.27 33 36
67 Scott Parker-Williams 4LR 42.9 42.9 21 60
67 Scott Parker-Williams S 6.84 6.27 6.42 6.84 34 34
67 Scott Parker-Williams STJ 0.00 6.62 6.46 6.62 32 38
68 Tom Macdonald 4LR 44.2 44.2 31= 38
68 Tom Macdonald S 6.55 0.00 7.65 7.65 32 38
68 Tom Macdonald SLJ 2.27 2.27 2.31 2.31 31 40
69 Archie Lawson 4LR 45.8 45.8 35 32
69 Archie Lawson SB 69 69 33 36
69 Archie Lawson SLJ 2.14 2.00 2.14 2.14 36= 28



Team Results Tyne & Wear (blue)

Competition: Venue: Date
Sportshall UK Final 2016 Under 15 Boys Sportcity, Manchester 17 Apr 2016
Ranking Team Score Individual P8 4x2

1 Donegal 1189 919 140 130

2 Birmingham 1184 974 110 100

3 Berkshire 1182 952 90 140

4 Hertfordshire 1147 907 130 110

5 Derbyshire 1040 850 120 70

6 Merseyside 1001 841 80 80

7 Norfolk 987 847 100 40

8 Avon 981 851 70 60

9 North West Wales 899 729 50 120

10 Tyne & Wear 876 766 60 50

11 North Yorkshire 829 699 40 90

Comp No Name Event Perf1 Perf2 Perf3 Perf4 Best Ranking Points
71 George McKenna 2LR 19.8 19.8 4= 91
71 George McKenna SB 83 83 8= 83
71 George McKenna SLJ 2.48 2.30 2.32 2.48 22 58
72 Luke Carroll 2LR 20.4 20.4 23= 54
72 Luke Carroll S 7.78 8.63 9.48 9.48 22 58
72 Luke Carroll SLJ 2.22 2.09 2.03 2.22 34= 33
73 Lorenxo Tanoh 2LR 20.6 20.6 29= 41
73 Lorenxo Tanoh SB 80 80 16= 69
73 Lorenxo Tanoh STJ 6.88 6.78 6.94 6.94 27 48
74 Thomas Bowdon 4LR 43.4 43.4 25= 50
74 Thomas Bowdon SB 58 58 36 30
74 Thomas Bowdon STJ 7.79 8.02 8.04 8.04 7 88
75 Nathan Shilito 4LR 43.0 43.0 22 58
75 Nathan Shilito S 9.87 10.27 0.00 10.27 15 72
75 Nathan Shilito STJ 7.42 7.11 7.43 7.43 17 68
76 Lewis Liddle 4LR 43.2 43.2 24 54
76 Lewis Liddle S 9.54 9.33 10.05 10.05 17 68
76 Lewis Liddle SLJ 2.42 2.22 2.39 2.42 28 46



Team Results Individual ()

Competition: Venue: Date
Sportshall UK Final 2016 Under 15 Boys Sportcity, Manchester 17 Apr 2016
Ranking Team Score Individual P8 4x2

1 Donegal 1189 919 140 130

2 Birmingham 1184 974 110 100

3 Berkshire 1182 952 90 140

4 Hertfordshire 1147 907 130 110

5 Derbyshire 1040 850 120 70

6 Merseyside 1001 841 80 80

7 Norfolk 987 847 100 40

8 Avon 981 851 70 60

9 North West Wales 899 729 50 120

10 Tyne & Wear 876 766 60 50

11 North Yorkshire 829 699 40 90

Comp No Name Event Perf1 Perf2 Perf3 Perf4 Best Ranking Points
78 William Adeyeye (Essex) 2LR 19.6 19.6 3 96
78 William Adeyeye (Essex) S 16.55 16.21 0.00 16.55 1 100
78 William Adeyeye (Essex) STJ 0.00 7.72 9.15 9.15 1 100
79 David Dentith (Cheshire) 4LR 42.2 42.2 10= 80
79 David Dentith (Cheshire) SB 77 77 20= 61
79 David Dentith (Cheshire) SLJ 2.35 2.32 2.33 2.35 29 44
80 Radix Mularwarman (Dyfed)2LR 19.5 19.5 1= 99
80 Radix Mularwarman (Dyfed)SB 90 90 2 98
80 Radix Mularwarman (Dyfed)SLJ 2.84 2.88 2.82 2.88 1 100
81 Uwam Nduka-Ozegbe (Lei)2LR 20.3 20.3 19= 61
81 Uwam Nduka-Ozegbe (Lei)S 11.19 11.00 11.45 11.45 6 90
81 Uwam Nduka-Ozegbe (Lei)SLJ 2.73 0.00 0.00 2.73 2 98
82 Josh Pearson (Here & Wor)4LR 40.4 40.4 2= 97
82 Josh Pearson (Here & Wor)SB 76 76 22= 56
82 Josh Pearson (Here & Wor)SLJ 2.57 2.65 2.65 2.65 11= 79
83 Jordan Sides (Cheshire) 4LR 46.5 46.5 36 30
83 Jordan Sides (Cheshire) SB 82 82 12= 75
83 Jordan Sides (Cheshire) SLJ 2.05 2.08 2.14 2.14 36= 28



Results Sheet 2 Lap Race

Competition: Venue: Date
Sportshall UK Final 2016 Under 15 Boys Sportcity, Manchester 17 Apr 2016

Ranking Team Colour BibNo Name Best Points

1= Berkshire black 9 David Dhanraj 19.5 99
1= Individual 80 Radix Mularwarman (Dyfed) 19.5 99
3 Individual 78 William Adeyeye (Essex) 19.6 96

4= Berkshire black 13 Matt Buckner 19.8 91
4= Birmingham green 15 Henry Thorneywork 19.8 91
4= North Yorkshire grey 65 Joseph Matique 19.8 91
4= Tyne & Wear blue 71 George McKenna 19.8 91
8= Donegal sky 31 Pauric Harrold 19.9 84
8= North West Wales red 57 Ifan Monsoor 19.9 84
8= North West Wales red 58 Callum Jones 19.9 84

11= Avon yellow 6 Henry Cox 20.0 75
11= Birmingham green 16 Max Vernon 20.0 75
11= Derbyshire pink 23 Oliver Dakin 20.0 75
11= Hertfordshire orange 38 Kit Kerr 20.0 75
11= Merseyside purple 45 Jack Nolan 20.0 75
11= Norfolk white 50 Nathan Smalls 20.0 75
17 Berkshire black 8 Alex Protopapadakis 20.1 68
18 Birmingham green 17 Will Edwards 20.2 66

19= Hertfordshire orange 40 Jean Claude Aka 20.3 61
19= Merseyside purple 43 Harvey Darroch 20.3 61
19= North West Wales red 61 Cai Morgan 20.3 61
19= Individual 81 Uwam Nduka-Ozegbe (Lei) 20.3 61
23= Donegal sky 30 John Boyle 20.4 54
23= North Yorkshire grey 64 Dan Tomlinson 20.4 54
23= Tyne & Wear blue 72 Luke Carroll 20.4 54
26= Derbyshire pink 25 Adam Berwick 20.5 48
26= Hertfordshire orange 41 Henry Bennet 20.5 48
26= Merseyside purple 44 Elliott Davies 20.5 48
29= Donegal sky 29 Liam Keane 20.6 41
29= Norfolk white 51 Jamie Brown 20.6 41
29= North Yorkshire grey 66 Jack Villa-Forden 20.6 41
29= Tyne & Wear blue 73 Lorenxo Tanoh 20.6 41
33= Avon yellow 3 Fred North 20.9 35
33= Derbyshire pink 27 Louis Rice 20.9 35
35 Avon yellow 1 Timothy Leong 21.1 32
36 Norfolk white 52 Mason Higby 21.8 30

Berkshire black 14 James Southard 20.5 0
Donegal sky 35 Joe Sharkey 20.8 0
Hertfordshire orange 42 Semba Bwalya 20.5 0
Norfolk white 56 Hayden Buffham 20.9 0
North West Wales red 63 Guto Tegid 22.1 0



Results Sheet 4 Lap Race

Competition: Venue: Date
Sportshall UK Final 2016 Under 15 Boys Sportcity, Manchester 17 Apr 2016

Ranking Team Colour BibNo Name Best Points

1 Donegal sky 32 Thomas Mullen 40.2 100
2= Hertfordshire orange 36 Ben Lloyd 40.4 97
2= Individual 82 Josh Pearson (Here & Wor) 40.4 97
4 Birmingham green 18 Tom O'Hanlon 41.1 94
5 Derbyshire pink 22 William Collings 41.4 92
6 Derbyshire pink 24 Jack Berwick 41.6 90
7 Donegal sky 34 Aaron McGrath 41.7 88

8= Derbyshire pink 26 Joseph Dickenson 41.8 85
8= Merseyside purple 47 Adam Spence 41.8 85

10= Avon yellow 4 Abdifataah Hasan 42.2 80
10= Norfolk white 54 Joel Clarke 42.2 80
10= Individual 79 David Dentith (Cheshire) 42.2 80
13= Avon yellow 2 Matt Fisher 42.4 75
13= Merseyside purple 46 Joseph Gawith 42.4 75
15= Berkshire black 10 James Hills 42.5 71
15= Hertfordshire orange 37 Jean Nuahba 42.5 71
17 Norfolk white 53 Charlie William 42.6 68
18 Donegal sky 33 Lughan Devenney 42.7 66

19= Hertfordshire orange 39 Edward Garthwaite 42.8 63
19= Merseyside purple 48 Jordan Olurankinse-Benson 42.8 63
21 North Yorkshire grey 67 Scott Parker-Williams 42.9 60
22 Tyne & Wear blue 75 Nathan Shilito 43.0 58
23 North West Wales red 60 Kieran Forest 43.1 56
24 Tyne & Wear blue 76 Lewis Liddle 43.2 54

25= Birmingham green 19 Sam Harris 43.4 50
25= North West Wales red 59 Guto Rowlands 43.4 50
25= Tyne & Wear blue 74 Thomas Bowdon 43.4 50
28 Birmingham green 20 Ben White 43.5 46
29 Berkshire black 11 Joel Cable 43.6 44
30 Avon yellow 5 Jonathan Evans 43.8 42

31= Berkshire black 12 John Oladunjoye 44.2 38
31= North West Wales red 62 Aled Williams 44.2 38
31= North Yorkshire grey 68 Tom Macdonald 44.2 38
34 Norfolk white 55 Alex Simpson 45.4 34
35 North Yorkshire grey 69 Archie Lawson 45.8 32
36 Individual 83 Jordan Sides (Cheshire) 46.5 30



Results Sheet 8 Lap Paarlauf

Competition: Venue: Date
Sportshall UK Final 2016 Under 15 Boys Sportcity, Manchester 17 Apr 2016

Ranking Code Team Colour Heat Final Performance Points

1 05 Donegal sky 0.0 1:21.8 1:21.8 140.0
2 06 Hertfordshire orange 0.0 1:22.0 1:22.0 130.0
3 04 Derbyshire pink 0.0 1:22.2 1:22.2 120.0
4 03 Birmingham green 0.0 1:22.9 1:22.9 110.0
5 08 Norfolk white 0.0 1:23.0 1:23.0 100.0
6 02 Berkshire black 0.0 1:23.3 1:23.3 90.0
7 07 Merseyside purple 0.0 1:24.0 1:24.0 80.0
8 01 Avon yellow 0.0 1:24.4 1:24.4 70.0
9 11 Tyne & Wear blue 0.0 1:29.0 1:29.0 60.0

10 09 North West Wales red 0.0 1:29.5 1:29.5 50.0
11 10 North Yorkshire grey 0.0 1:30.2 1:30.2 40.0



Results Sheet 4 x 2 Lap Relay

Competition: Venue: Date
Sportshall UK Final 2016 Under 15 Boys Sportcity, Manchester 17 Apr 2016

Ranking Code Team Colour Heat Final Performance Points

1 02 Berkshire black 1:18.4 1:17.8 1:17.8 140.0
2 05 Donegal sky 1:19.4 1:18.3 1:18.3 130.0
3 09 North West Wales red 1:18.6 1:18.3 1:18.3 120.0
4 06 Hertfordshire orange 1:18.7 1:18.5 1:18.5 110.0
5 03 Birmingham green 1:18.8 1:18.6 1:18.6 100.0
6 10 North Yorkshire grey 1:19.7 1:19.9 1:19.9 90.0
7 07 Merseyside purple 1:20.6 0.0 1:20.6 80.0
8 04 Derbyshire pink 1:20.7 0.0 1:20.7 70.0
9 01 Avon yellow 1:20.8 0.0 1:20.8 60.0

10 11 Tyne & Wear blue 1:21.0 0.0 1:21.0 50.0
11 08 Norfolk white 1:21.4 0.0 1:21.4 40.0



Results Sheet Shot

Competition: Venue: Date
Sportshall UK Final 2016 Under 15 Boys Sportcity, Manchester 17 Apr 2016

Ranking Team Colour BibNo Name Best Points

1 Individual 78 William Adeyeye (Essex) 16.55 100
2 Donegal sky 32 Thomas Mullen 13.22 98
3 Hertfordshire orange 37 Jean Nuahba 12.59 96
4 Birmingham green 15 Henry Thorneywork 12.25 94
5 Berkshire black 10 James Hills 11.69 92
6 Individual 81 Uwam Nduka-Ozegbe (Lei) 11.45 90
7 Avon yellow 5 Jonathan Evans 11.40 88
8 Hertfordshire orange 38 Kit Kerr 11.38 86
9 North West Wales red 62 Aled Williams 11.31 84

10 Norfolk white 53 Charlie William 11.28 82
11 Derbyshire pink 25 Adam Berwick 10.95 80
12 Norfolk white 52 Mason Higby 10.79 78
13 Birmingham green 17 Will Edwards 10.58 76
14 Donegal sky 29 Liam Keane 10.57 74
15 Tyne & Wear blue 75 Nathan Shilito 10.27 72
16 Berkshire black 13 Matt Buckner 10.11 70
17 Tyne & Wear blue 76 Lewis Liddle 10.05 68
18 Avon yellow 2 Matt Fisher 9.88 66
19 Hertfordshire orange 36 Ben Lloyd 9.82 64
20 Merseyside purple 48 Jordan Olurankinse-Benson 9.69 62
21 Berkshire black 11 Joel Cable 9.65 60
22 Tyne & Wear blue 72 Luke Carroll 9.48 58

23= Avon yellow 4 Abdifataah Hasan 9.14 55
23= Birmingham green 16 Max Vernon 9.14 55
25 North Yorkshire grey 66 Jack Villa-Forden 8.89 52
26 Merseyside purple 47 Adam Spence 8.76 50
27 North West Wales red 61 Cai Morgan 8.48 48
28 Merseyside purple 46 Joseph Gawith 8.45 46
29 Derbyshire pink 26 Joseph Dickenson 8.33 44
30 Norfolk white 51 Jamie Brown 7.69 42
31 Donegal sky 30 John Boyle 7.67 40
32 North Yorkshire grey 68 Tom Macdonald 7.65 38
33 Derbyshire pink 24 Jack Berwick 7.33 36
34 North Yorkshire grey 67 Scott Parker-Williams 6.84 34
35 North West Wales red 59 Guto Rowlands 6.08 32



Results Sheet Speed Bounce

Competition: Venue: Date
Sportshall UK Final 2016 Under 15 Boys Sportcity, Manchester 17 Apr 2016

Ranking Team Colour BibNo Name Total Points

1 Norfolk white 54 Joel Clarke 94 100
2 Individual 80 Radix Mularwarman (Dyfed) 90 98
3 Avon yellow 6 Henry Cox 88 96
4 Birmingham green 18 Tom O'Hanlon 86 94

5= Norfolk white 55 Alex Simpson 85 91
5= North Yorkshire grey 64 Dan Tomlinson 85 91
7 Birmingham green 19 Sam Harris 84 88

8= Berkshire black 8 Alex Protopapadakis 83 83
8= Derbyshire pink 22 William Collings 83 83
8= Merseyside purple 43 Harvey Darroch 83 83
8= Tyne & Wear blue 71 George McKenna 83 83

12= Berkshire black 9 David Dhanraj 82 75
12= Berkshire black 12 John Oladunjoye 82 75
12= Norfolk white 50 Nathan Smalls 82 75
12= Individual 83 Jordan Sides (Cheshire) 82 75
16= North Yorkshire grey 65 Joseph Matique 80 69
16= Tyne & Wear blue 73 Lorenxo Tanoh 80 69
18 Merseyside purple 45 Jack Nolan 79 66
19 Donegal sky 33 Lughan Devenney 78 64

20= Avon yellow 3 Fred North 77 61
20= Individual 79 David Dentith (Cheshire) 77 61
22= Derbyshire pink 23 Oliver Dakin 76 56
22= North West Wales red 58 Callum Jones 76 56
22= Individual 82 Josh Pearson (Here & Wor) 76 56
25= Donegal sky 34 Aaron McGrath 75 51
25= Hertfordshire orange 41 Henry Bennet 75 51
27= Avon yellow 1 Timothy Leong 74 47
27= North West Wales red 60 Kieran Forest 74 47
29= Hertfordshire orange 39 Edward Garthwaite 72 43
29= Hertfordshire orange 40 Jean Claude Aka 72 43
31 North West Wales red 57 Ifan Monsoor 71 40
32 Donegal sky 31 Pauric Harrold 70 38
33 North Yorkshire grey 69 Archie Lawson 69 36
34 Merseyside purple 44 Elliott Davies 68 34
35 Birmingham green 20 Ben White 61 32
36 Tyne & Wear blue 74 Thomas Bowdon 58 30
37 Derbyshire pink 27 Louis Rice 53 28



Results Sheet Standing Long Jump

Competition: Venue: Date
Sportshall UK Final 2016 Under 15 Boys Sportcity, Manchester 17 Apr 2016

Ranking Team Colour BibNo Name Best Points

1 Individual 80 Radix Mularwarman (Dyfed) 2.88 100
2 Individual 81 Uwam Nduka-Ozegbe (Lei) 2.73 98
3 Avon yellow 6 Henry Cox 2.72 96

4= Birmingham green 18 Tom O'Hanlon 2.70 93
4= Norfolk white 53 Charlie William 2.70 93
6= Donegal sky 32 Thomas Mullen 2.69 88
6= Donegal sky 34 Aaron McGrath 2.69 88
6= Hertfordshire orange 37 Jean Nuahba 2.69 88
9= Derbyshire pink 24 Jack Berwick 2.66 83
9= North West Wales red 58 Callum Jones 2.66 83

11= Donegal sky 31 Pauric Harrold 2.65 79
11= Individual 82 Josh Pearson (Here & Wor) 2.65 79
13 Merseyside purple 46 Joseph Gawith 2.63 76
14 Avon yellow 5 Jonathan Evans 2.62 74
15 Birmingham green 16 Max Vernon 2.61 72
16 Hertfordshire orange 40 Jean Claude Aka 2.59 70
17 Avon yellow 1 Timothy Leong 2.58 68
18 Berkshire black 8 Alex Protopapadakis 2.54 66
19 Norfolk white 54 Joel Clarke 2.53 64
20 Hertfordshire orange 38 Kit Kerr 2.50 62
21 Merseyside purple 43 Harvey Darroch 2.49 60
22 Tyne & Wear blue 71 George McKenna 2.48 58

23= Berkshire black 12 John Oladunjoye 2.46 55
23= North West Wales red 61 Cai Morgan 2.46 55
25= Berkshire black 11 Joel Cable 2.45 51
25= Norfolk white 50 Nathan Smalls 2.45 51
27 Derbyshire pink 27 Louis Rice 2.44 48
28 Tyne & Wear blue 76 Lewis Liddle 2.42 46
29 Individual 79 David Dentith (Cheshire) 2.35 44
30 Derbyshire pink 23 Oliver Dakin 2.32 42
31 North Yorkshire grey 68 Tom Macdonald 2.31 40
32 Merseyside purple 45 Jack Nolan 2.28 38
33 North Yorkshire grey 66 Jack Villa-Forden 2.27 36

34= North West Wales red 59 Guto Rowlands 2.22 33
34= Tyne & Wear blue 72 Luke Carroll 2.22 33
36= Merseyside purple 49 Daniel Dobson 2.14 28
36= North Yorkshire grey 69 Archie Lawson 2.14 28
36= Individual 83 Jordan Sides (Cheshire) 2.14 28
39 Birmingham green 20 Ben White 1.98 24



Results Sheet Standing Triple Jump

Competition: Venue: Date
Sportshall UK Final 2016 Under 15 Boys Sportcity, Manchester 17 Apr 2016

Ranking Team Colour BibNo Name Best Points

1 Individual 78 William Adeyeye (Essex) 9.15 100
2 Berkshire black 9 David Dhanraj 8.74 98
3 Merseyside purple 48 Jordan Olurankinse-Benson 8.64 96
4 Hertfordshire orange 36 Ben Lloyd 8.62 94
5 North Yorkshire grey 64 Dan Tomlinson 8.20 92
6 Donegal sky 30 John Boyle 8.06 90
7 Tyne & Wear blue 74 Thomas Bowdon 8.04 88
8 Birmingham green 15 Henry Thorneywork 8.02 86
9 Merseyside purple 47 Adam Spence 7.84 84

10 Donegal sky 29 Liam Keane 7.78 82
11 Derbyshire pink 25 Adam Berwick 7.73 80
12 Birmingham green 17 Will Edwards 7.72 78

13= Berkshire black 13 Matt Buckner 7.59 75
13= Donegal sky 33 Lughan Devenney 7.59 75
15 Avon yellow 3 Fred North 7.54 72
16 Derbyshire pink 22 William Collings 7.45 70
17 Tyne & Wear blue 75 Nathan Shilito 7.43 68
18 Hertfordshire orange 41 Henry Bennet 7.41 66
19 Berkshire black 10 James Hills 7.35 64
20 Hertfordshire orange 39 Edward Garthwaite 7.20 62

21= Derbyshire pink 26 Joseph Dickenson 7.15 59
21= Merseyside purple 44 Elliott Davies 7.15 59
23 North West Wales red 60 Kieran Forest 7.11 56
24 Avon yellow 4 Abdifataah Hasan 7.10 54
25 North West Wales red 57 Ifan Monsoor 7.08 52
26 Avon yellow 2 Matt Fisher 7.07 50
27 Tyne & Wear blue 73 Lorenxo Tanoh 6.94 48
28 Birmingham green 19 Sam Harris 6.85 46
29 North West Wales red 62 Aled Williams 6.83 44

30= Norfolk white 51 Jamie Brown 6.67 41
30= North Yorkshire grey 65 Joseph Matique 6.67 41
32 North Yorkshire grey 67 Scott Parker-Williams 6.62 38
33 Norfolk white 52 Mason Higby 6.33 36
34 Norfolk white 55 Alex Simpson 6.11 34


